Police - Primary Government 6,275,040 4,015,674 474,353 0
   Police - Intergovernmental 325,858 0 0 0
   Fire 3,712,005 488,823 70,565 0
Transportation 2,123,728 230,201 707,165 119,647
Community Environment 150,047 37,417 4,415 0
Leisure Time Activities 340,429 83,380 0 0
Interest 125,347 0 0 0

Total Governmental Activities 15,299,973 5,431,944 1,282,710 160,789

Business-Type Activity:
Sewer 2,437,918 2,369,502 0 32,599

Total $17,737,891 $7,801,446 $1,282,710 $193,388

General Revenues
Property Taxes Levied for:
   General Purposes
   Police Pension
   Fire Levy
   Road Levy
Municipal Income Tax Levied for:
   General Purposes
   Safety Forces
Admission and Hotel Taxes
Permissive Taxes
Grants and Entitlements not Restricted to Specific Programs
Franchise Taxes
Investment Earnings/Interest
Gain on Sale of Capital Assets
Unrestricted Contributions
Other

Total General Revenues

Change in Net Position

Net Position Beginning of Year as Previously Reported

Change in Accounting Principle (See Note 3)

Restated Net Position Beginning of Year

Net Position End of Year

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

Program Revenues

City of Willoughby Hills, Ohio
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

- 14 -

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Governmental Business-Type
Activities Activity Total

($1,603,716) $0 ($1,603,716)

(1,785,013) 0 (1,785,013)
(325,858) 0 (325,858)

(3,152,617) 0 (3,152,617)
(1,066,715) 0 (1,066,715)

(108,215) 0 (108,215)
(257,049) 0 (257,049)
(125,347) 0 (125,347)

(8,424,530) 0 (8,424,530)

0 (35,817) (35,817)

(8,424,530) (35,817) (8,460,347)

781,965 0 781,965
86,375 0 86,375

521,310 0 521,310
575,704 0 575,704

5,662,148 0 5,662,148
1,597,856 0 1,597,856

36,460 0 36,460
44,684 0 44,684

723,556 0 723,556
101,575 0 101,575
467,460 46,871 514,331
122,546 0 122,546

21,959 0 21,959
331,845 220 332,065

11,075,443 47,091 11,122,534

2,650,913 11,274 2,662,187

20,603,194 16,970,211 37,573,405

(632,492) (38,231) (670,723)

19,970,702 16,931,980 36,902,682

$22,621,615 $16,943,254 $39,564,869

- 15 -

General Other Total
Safety Obligation Governmental Governmental

General Forces Bond Retirement Funds Funds
Assets
Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents  $5,241,520 $3,900,386 $230,677 $4,575,380 $13,947,963
Materials and Supplies Inventory 5,742 34,612 0 84,783 125,137
Accounts Receivable 24,824 324,159 0 297,035 646,018
Interfund Receivable 0 0 0 70,444 70,444
Permissive Taxes Receivable 0 0 0 3,459 3,459
Intergovernmental Receivable 343,585 93,969 16,228 365,756 819,538
Prepaid Items 74,072 0 0 0 74,072
Leases Receivable 1,600,211 0 0 321,778 1,921,989
Municipal Income Taxes Receivable 1,795,457 513,191 0 0 2,308,648
Property Taxes Receivable 922,944 0 0 1,264,750 2,187,694
Special Assessments Receivable 0 0 2,625,252 0 2,625,252
Restricted Assets:
  Equity in Pooled Cash and Cash Equivalents  334,478 0 0 0 334,478

Total Assets $10,342,833 $4,866,317 $2,872,157 $6,983,385 $25,064,692

Liabilities
Accounts Payable $42,619 $306,140 $0 $49,747 $398,506
Deposits Held Payable from Restricted Assets  302,977 0 0 0 302,977
Accrued Wages 31,249 113,617 0 28,050 172,916
Intergovernmental Payable 49,419 98,274 0 7,210 154,903
Interfund Payable 0 0 0 70,444 70,444
Unearned Revenue 0 0 0 250,273 250,273

Total Liabilities 426,264 518,031 0 405,724 1,350,019

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Property Taxes 915,389 0 0 1,254,291 2,169,680
Leases 1,600,211 0 0 321,778 1,921,989
Unavailable Revenue   1,643,949 378,017 2,641,480 583,129 5,246,575

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 4,159,549 378,017 2,641,480 2,159,198 9,338,244

Fund Balances
Nonspendable 111,315 34,612 0 84,783 230,710
Restricted 0 3,935,657 230,677 3,315,328 7,481,662
Committed 60,425 0 0 1,018,352 1,078,777
Assigned 480,900 0 0 0 480,900
Unassigned 5,104,380 0 0 0 5,104,380

Total Fund Balances 5,757,020 3,970,269 230,677 4,418,463 14,376,429

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
  Resources and Fund Balances $10,342,833 $4,866,317 $2,872,157 $6,983,385 $25,064,692

See accompanying notes to the basic financial statements

City of Willoughby Hills, Ohio
Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds
December 31, 2024

- 16 -

Total Governmental Funds Balances $14,376,429

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the
statement of net position are different because

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the funds. 19,756,076

Other long-term assets are not available to pay for current
period expenditures and therefore are reported as
unavailable revenue in the funds.

Delinquent Property Taxes 18,014